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REPORT TO GEORGES RIVER COUNCIL 
LPP MEETING OF THURSDAY, 20 JUNE 2019 
   

LPP Report No LPP015-19 Development 
Application No DA2018/0462 

Site Address & Ward 
Locality 

87 Woronora Parade Oatley 
Mortdale Ward 

Proposed Development Demolition works and construction of detached dual occupancy 
with swimming pool and cabana on each lot 

Owners 365 Project Management Pty Ltd 
Applicant J Chen 
Planner/Architect ARC Homes Australia 
Date Of Lodgement 6/11/2018 
Submissions 28 
Cost of Works $740,000.00 
Local Planning Panel 
Criteria 

The development has received more than 10 unique submissions 
by wall of objection. 

List of all relevant s.4.15 
matters (formerly 
s79C(1)(a)) 

State Environmental Planning Policy No 55 – Remediation of 
Land, State Environmental Planning Policy (Building 
Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004, State Environmental Planning 
Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017, Deemed State 
Environmental Planning Policy – Georges River Catchment,  
Hurstville Local Environmental Plan (HLEP) 2012,  
Hurstville Development Control Plan No 1 - LGA Wide 

List all documents 
submitted with this 
report for the Panel’s 
consideration 

Survey Plan 
Architectural Plans 
Landscape Plan and Concept Stormwater Plan 
Statement of Environment Effects 

Report prepared by Development Assessment Officer  
 

 

Recommendation THAT the application be refused in accordance with the reasons 
stated in the report. 

 

 
Summary of matters for consideration under Section 4.15 
Have all recommendations in relation to relevant s4.15 matters 
been summarised in the Executive Summary of the 
assessment report? 

 
Yes   

Legislative clauses requiring consent authority 
satisfaction 
Have relevant clauses in all applicable environmental planning 
instruments where the consent authority must be satisfied 
about a particular matter been listed and relevant 
recommendations summarised, in the Executive Summary of 
the assessment report? 

 
Yes  

Clause 4.6 Exceptions to development standards 
If a written request for a contravention to a development 
standard (clause 4.6 of the LEP) has been received, has it 
been attached to the assessment report? 

 
Not Applicable 

 

Special Infrastructure Contributions 
Does the DA require Special Infrastructure Contributions 
conditions (under s7.24)? 

 
Not Applicable 

Conditions  
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Have draft conditions been provided to the applicant for 
comment? 

Not Applicable. The draft 
reasons for refusal will be 

available once the report 
has been published. 

 

Site Plan 

 
Subject site highlighted in blue 

 
Executive Summary 
1. Development consent is sought for demolition works and construction of detached dual 

occupancy with swimming pool and cabana for each dwelling on the subject site. 
 
2. The site is legally identified as Lot 17, Sec 10, DP 7124, and 87 Woronora Parade, 

Oatley. The site is located on the eastern side of Woronora Parade, Oatley. The site 
has a frontage of 20.115m and a site area of 1,011sqm. The site has a significant slope 
from the front to the rear of the site of approximately 7m. There are four (4) trees 
located at the front and seven (7) at the rear of the site. The top 30% of the site is 
steeply sloping with the rear 70% being relatively flat. 

 
3. The subject site is zoned Zone R2 - Low Density Residential and the proposal is a 

permissible form of development with consent. 
 
4. In accordance with the provisions of Council’s Public Notification, the application was 

placed on neighbour notification for a period of fourteen (14) days where adjoining 
property owners were notified in writing of the proposal and invited to comment. Twenty 
(20) submissions were received. The amended plans were received and re-notified to 
the neighbours for another fourteen (14) days. Eight (8) submissions were received 
during the re-notification period. 

 
5. The proposal was referred to Council’s Development Engineer who recommended that 

‘the DA be refused on the basis that vehicular access to the site is unlikely to be 
achieved for the driveway levels proposed’. Council’s Consultant Arborist and GIS 
Officer raised no objection to the proposal.  

 
6. Having regard to the Matters of Consideration under Section 4.15(1) of the 

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, Development Application No. 
DA2018/0462 is recommended for refusal for the reasons stated in the report. 
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Report in Full 
Proposal 
7. Council is in receipt of an application for demolition works and construction of detached 

dual occupancy with swimming pool and cabana for each dwelling on the subject site.  
 
8. In detail, the proposal involves the following works: 

 
• Demolition of the dwelling and outbuilding structures; 
• Removal of eleven (11) trees;  
• Construction of a detached two (2) storey dual occupancy; 
• Construction of a swimming pool adjacent to the alfresco area for each dwelling and 

a cabana to the rear of each dwelling; 
• Front fencing of 1m in height is proposed; 
• Associated landscaping and stormwater works. 

 
Note: A set of amended plans with a few minor design changes were received on 16 
January 2019. The assessment is based on the amended plans.  

 

 
Figure 1 - Proposed Site Plan - 87 Woronora Parade, Oatley   

 

 
Figure 2 - Proposed Front Elevation – 87 Woronora Parade, Oatley   

 
The Site and Locality 
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9. The site is legally identified as Lot 17, Sec 10, DP 7124, 87 Woronora Parade, Oatley. 
The site is located on the eastern side of Woronora Parade, Oatley. The site has a 
frontage of 20.115m and a site area of 1,011sqm. The site has a significant slope from 
the front to the rear of the site of approximately 7m. There are four (4) trees located at 
the front and seven (7) at the rear of the site. The top 30% of the site is steeply sloping 
with the rear 70% being relatively flat.  

 
10. The site is identified as a Flood Control Lot and is located within the Foreshore Scenic 

Protection Area (Hurstville LEP 2012).  
 
11. Existing on the site is a single storey dwelling with detached outbuildings. Adjoining the 

site on all sides are detached two (2) storey dwellings. The surrounding area is 
generally residential in character. 

 

 
Figure 3 - Front Site Photo Looking from Woronora Parade - 87 Woronora Parade, Oatley 
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Figure 4 - Rear Site Photo Looking towards Woronora Parade - 87 Woronora Parade, Oatley 

 
Background 
12. The following is a brief history/background relevant to the above mentioned subject 

allotment. 
 

Date Note 
22 September 2008 ‘Deferred Commencement’ Consent (08/DA-207) 

granted for construction of a new single dwelling 
3 November 2010 09/DA-426 refused for demolition of the existing 

structures on-site and the construction of a new two 
storey dwelling 

19 May 2017 Consent (DA2016/0311) granted for alterations and 
additions to existing dwelling including new garage, 
additions to rear of dwelling and first floor 

6 November 2018 DA2018/0462 lodged 
 

PLANNING ASSESSMENT 
13. The subject site has been inspected and the development has been assessed under 

the relevant Section 4.15(1) “Matters for Consideration” of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act 1979. 

 
Zoning and Permissibility 
14. The subject site is zoned Zone R2 - Low Density Residential and the proposal is a 

permissible form of development with consent. 
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Figure 5 - Zone map 
 

15. However, the proposed development fails to adequately satisfy the R2 Low Density 
Residential objective ‘to ensure that a high level of residential amenity is achieved and 
maintained’ and ‘to encourage greater visual amenity through maintaining and 
enhancing landscaping as a major element in the residential environment’ due to the 
adverse impacts, including solar access, streetscape, vehicle access safety, and 
landscape amenity impacts, generated by the proposed development. These objectives 
could be achieved through an alternate design as they are not as a result of site 
constraints. 
 

Hurstville LEP 2012 –Development Standards 
16. The extent to which the proposal is assessed against the relevant standards of 

Hurstville LEP 2012 is outlined in the table below.  
 

Applicable LEP 
Clause 

Development 
Standards 

Development 
Proposal 

Complies 
 

4.1 Minimum 
subdivision Lot size 

Dual occupancy – 
630sqm if land 
identified as “G” on lot 
size map; 1000sqm if 
land identified as “K” 
on lot size map 

Land is identified as 
“K” on the lot size 
map which requires 
1000sqm of site area 
for a dual occupancy. 
The site has an area 
of 1011sqm. 

Yes 

4.3 – Height of 
Buildings 

9m - Height of 
Buildings Map  

8.2m. Yes 

4.4 Floor Space Ratio 0.6:1 0.47:1 (478sqm)  Yes 
6.4 Foreshore Scenic 
Protection Area 
(FSPA) 

The objectives of this 
clause are: 
(a)  to recognise, 
protect and enhance 
the natural, visual, 
environmental and 
heritage qualities of 
the scenic areas of 
Hurstville and the 
Georges River, 
(b)  to protect 

The proposed 
landscaped area fails 
to comply with the 
relevant FSPA 
landscaping control 
under DCP 1, 
therefore, does not 
satisfy the objectives 
of Clause 6.4 (c) - 
Foreshore Scenic 
Protection Area being 

No 
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significant views to and 
from the Georges 
River, 
(c)  to reinforce the 
dominance of 
landscape over built 
form.  
Council cannot grant 
consent to the carrying 
out of development on 
land within a 
Foreshore Scenic 
Protection Area unless 
consideration has 
been made of the 
following: 
“(3)(a) affect the 
natural environment, 
including topography, 
rock formations, 
canopy vegetation or 
other significant 
vegetation, and 
(b) affect the visual 
environment, including 
the views to and from 
the Georges River, 
foreshore reserves, 
residential areas and 
public places, and 
(c) affect the 
environmental heritage 
of Hurstville, and 
(d) contribute to the 
scenic qualities of the 
residential areas and 
the Georges River by 
maintaining the 
dominance of 
landscape over built 
form.” 

‘to reinforce the 
dominance of 
landscape over built 
form’.  
 
 

6.7 Essential 
Services 

Development not to 
affect Council 
/Essential services 

No impacts on 
services. 
Stormwater is 
proposed to drain to 
an existing easement 
of which the site 
benefits. 

Yes 

 
State Environmental Planning Policies 
17. Compliance with the relevant state environmental planning policies is summarised in the 

table below. 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy Complies 



Georges River Council – Local Planning Panel Thursday, 20 June 2019 Page 8 
 

State Environmental Planning Policy No 55 – Remediation of Land Yes 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 
BASIX) 2004 

Yes 

State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 
2017 

Yes 

Deemed State Environmental Planning Policy – Georges River 
Catchment  

Yes 

 
State Environmental Planning Policy No 55 – Remediation of Land 
18. Clause 7(1)(a) of SEPP 55 requires the Consent Authority to consider whether land is 

contaminated. Council records indicate that the subject site has been used for 
residential purposes for a significant period of time with no prior land uses. In this regard 
it is considered that the site poses no risk of contamination and therefore, no further 
consideration is required under Clause 7(1)(b) and (c) of SEPP 55 and the land is 
considered to be suitable for the residential land use. 

 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 
19. BASIX Certificates (No. 956156M_03) have been issued for the proposed development 

as modified and the commitments required by the BASIX Certificate have been 
satisfied.  

 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
20. The Vegetation SEPP regulates clearing of native vegetation on urban land and land 

zoned for environmental conservation/management that does not require development 
consent. 

 
21. The Vegetation SEPP applies to clearing of: 
 

a) Native vegetation above the Biodiversity Offset Scheme (BOS) threshold where a 
proponent will require an approval from the Native Vegetation Panel established under 
the Local Land Services Amendment Act 2016; and  
 
b) Vegetation below the BOS threshold where a proponent will require a permit from 
Council if that vegetation is identified in the council’s development control plan (DCP).  

 
22. The objectives of the SEPP are to protect the biodiversity values of trees and other 

vegetation in non-rural areas and preserve the amenity of non-rural areas through the 
preservation of trees and other vegetation. This policy is applicable pursuant to Clause 
5(1) of the SEPP as the site is within both Georges River Council and the R2 Low 
Density Residential zone.  
 

23. Pursuant to Clause 8(1) of the SEPP, clearing does not require authority under the 
policy as it is a type of clearing that is authorised under Section 60O of the Local Land 
Services Act 2013 (specifically, that associated with a development consent issued 
under Part 4 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979). 
 

24. The proposed tree removal was referred to Council’s Tree Management Officer who 
raised no objection to the proposal. 

 
Deemed State Environmental Planning Policy – Georges River Catchment  
25. All stormwater from the proposed development can be treated in accordance with 

Council’s Water Management Policy and would satisfy the relevant provisions of the 
Deemed State Environmental Planning Policy – Georges River Catchment  
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Draft Environment SEPP 
26. The Draft Environment SEPP was exhibited from 31 October 2017 to 31 January 2018.  

 
27. This consolidated SEPP proposes to simplify the planning rules for a number of water 

catchments, waterways, urban bushland, and Willandra Lakes World Heritage Property. 
Changes proposed include consolidating the following seven existing SEPPs: 

 
• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 19 – Bushland in Urban Areas 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Sydney Drinking Water Catchment) 2011 
• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 50 – Canal Estate Development 
• Greater Metropolitan Regional Environmental Plan No. 2 – Georges River 

Catchment 
• Sydney Regional Environmental Plan No. 20 – Hawkesbury-Nepean River (No.2-

1997) 
• Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
• Willandra Lakes Regional Environmental Plan No. 1 – World Heritage Property. 

 
28. The proposal is not inconsistent with the provisions of this Draft Instrument. 
 
Development Control Plans 
29. The proposed development is subject to the provisions of the Hurstville Development 

Control Plan 1 (DCP 1). The following comments are made with respect to the proposed 
development, considered against the objectives and controls contained within the DCP 
1.  
 

30. The proposed development is subject to the provisions of the Hurstville Development 
Control Plan No 1. The following comments are made with respect to the proposal 
satisfying the objectives and controls contained within the DCP.  
 
Applicable DCP 
Controls 

DCP Provisions Development 
Proposal 

Complies 

PC1 – Site Area 1000sqm 1011sqm Yes 
Frontage 22m for a detached dual 

occupancy in a 
‘side-by-side’ 
configuration where 
both dwellings have 
direct street frontage 

20.115m No (1) 

PC2 – Height 9m for 2 storey 
Max. 6.8m wall height 
Floor to ceiling height 
2.4m-3.6m 
Max. parapet height  
450mm 

8.2m 
Max. 7.5m  
 
4m 
 
600mm 

Yes 
No (2) 

 
No (2) 

 
No (2) 

Maximum storeys 2 2 Yes 
PC3 – Setbacks 
Front: 
Side: 
Side: 
Rear: 

 
5.5m 
900mm/1.5m 
900mm/1.5m 
7m/9m 

 
6m 
1.518mm/1.518m 
1.518mm/1.518m 
20.2m/18.7m 

 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 

PC4 – Solar 
Access 

Development allows for 
at least 3 hours of 
sunlight on the windows 
of main living areas and 

The windows 
servicing the home 
theatre and dining 
area of the southern 

No (3) (No 
exemption is 
applicable 

considering 
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adjoining principal 
private open space of 
adjacent dwellings 
between 9.00 am and 
3.00 pm on 21 June. 
Note: Exemptions will 
be considered for 
developments that 
comply with all other 
requirements but are 
located on sites with an 
east-west orientation. 

dwelling of this 
development  do not 
receive 3hrs of 
sunlight between 
9.00am and 3.00pm 
on 21 June; 
  
The three (3) ground 
floor windows 
including one (1) 
lounge room window 
and one (1) dining 
room window of the 
southern property at 
89 Woronora Parade 
do not receive 3hrs of 
sunlight between 
9.00am and 3.00pm 
on 21 June; 
 
However, 3hrs of 
direct sunlight 
between 9am and 
3pm on 21 June is 
achievable to most of 
the principal private 
open spaces of the 
southern property at 
89 Woronora Parade. 

there are 
other non-

compliances 
associated 

with the 
development). 

 

PC5 – Visual 
Privacy 

Window offsets, high 
light windows and 
obscured glazing; 
 
 
 
First floor rear balconies 
are to incorporate fin 
walls or privacy screens 
to side elevations to 
prevent overlooking 

Window offsets, high 
light windows have 
been proposed to 
mitigate privacy 
impact. 
 
Privacy screens 
provided 

Yes 
 
 
 
 
 

Yes 
 

PC6 – Noise Noise emitting plant and 
machinery must be 
located away from 
habitable rooms or 
treated to negate noise 
issues 

If the application was 
to be supported a 
noise condition would 
be incorporated to 
ensure the plant 
associated with the 
swimming pools and 
air conditioning 
condenser units be 
appropriately located 
and or be mitigated to 
ensure a maximum 
noise level not 
exceeding 5dB(A) 

Yes 
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above the background 
noise. 

PC7 – Vehicle 
access, parking 
and manoeuvring 

Each dwelling is to 
provide one (1) garage 
and (1) driveway space 
 
 
 
Garage setback 5.5m 
from front property 
alignment and recessed 
300mm into façade 
 
 
 
Internal driveway 
grades are in 
accordance with 
Australian Standard 
2890.1-2004 

2 spaces achievable 
for each dwelling - 
Single garage and 
hard stand space for 
each lot. 
 
Not recessed into the 
building façade, it is 
prominent with the 
entry door and entry 
foyer recessed 
4.485m.  
 
Driveway gradient 
exceeds 25% 

Yes 
 
 
 
 
 

No (4) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

No (4) 

PC8 – Cut and Fill Cut and fill limited to 
600mm 

Maximum 830mm No (5) 

PC9 – 
Streetscape 
Character 

Windows to street 
 
The street façade of 
dual occupancies are to 
adopt an asymmetrical 
design to provide each 
dwelling with an 
individual identity when 
viewed from the street; 

Windows face street 
 
Mirror-reverse design 

Yes 
 

No (6) 

PC11 – Balconies Rear balcony maximum 
depth 2m 

1.5m Yes 

PC13 – Fencing  Front fencing: 
Maximum height 1m 

Front fence with 
maximum height of 
1m proposed 

Yes 

PC14 – 
Landscaped areas 
and private open 
space 

Within FSPA - 25%; 
Minimum dimension of 
landscaped space 2m 

23% (230sqm) No (7) 
 

PC15 – 
Stormwater 

Drainage by gravity OR 
Easement OR Charged 
system OR 
Absorption/Infiltration 
method  

Drain by gravity to an 
existing easement 

Yes 

Section 4.7 
Outbuildings 

Maximum height is 3m; 
Minimum setbacks  
are 900mm. 

3.5m 
 
1m 

No (8) 
 

Yes 
Section 5.6 
Swimming Pools 
and Spas 

The top of the pool is as 
close to existing ground 
level as possible; 
 
Swimming pool edge to 
be a minimum of 1.5m 

1m above the natural 
ground level 
 
 
 
1.5m (there is no 

No (9) 
 
 
 
 

Yes 
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from side and rear 
property boundaries 

internal boundary as 
the proposal is a 
detached dual 
occupancy and 
subdivision is not part 
of the application) 

 

 
31. Non-compliances in table above are discussed below.  
 

(1) Site frontage 
32. Hurstville DCP No 1 prescribes a site width of 22m for a detached dual occupancy in a 

‘side-by-side’ configuration where both dwellings have direct street frontage. This is to 
enable development that incorporates adequate setbacks, efficient car parking and 
vehicle access and circulation and high quality built form. 
 

33. However, the subject site has a lot width of less than 22m, being 20.115m. The resulting 
developments built form will not respect the streetscape bulk and scale of development 
in the immediate locality and therefore inconsistent with the precinct. In addition the 
development does satisfy other development criterion of Council’s Development Control 
Plan.  
 
(2) Building height 

34. Hurstville DCP No 1 contains controls regarding maximum wall height of 6.8m, 
maximum floor to ceiling height of 3.6m, and maximum parapet height of 450mm. 
 

35. The proposed wall height is 7.5m at its highest point. The maximum floor to ceiling 
height is 4m. The proposed parapet height is 600mm; adverse impacts of 
overshadowing will result from the proposed development of the site amenity of 
adjoining premises. The overshadowing impact can be reduced trough a reduction in 
height of the development and redistribution of bulk.  
 
(3) Solar access 

36. Hurstville DCP No 1 requires at least 3 hours of sunlight on the windows of main living 
areas and adjoining principal private open space of adjacent dwellings between 9.00am 
and 3.00pm on 21 June. 
 

37. The windows servicing the home theatre and dining area of the southern dwelling of the 
subject development does not receive 3hrs of sunlight between 9.00am and 3.00pm on 
21 June. 
 

38. In addition, three (3) ground floor windows including one (1) lounge room window and 
one (1) dining room window in the northern side of the southern property does not 
receive 3hrs of sunlight on 21 June (refer to Figure 6 below). 
 

39. It is acknowledged both of the subject site and the neighbouring site have an east-west 
orientation. Overshadowing to a certain degree is unavoidable due to lot orientation. 
DCP No 1 states: 
 
‘exemptions will be considered for developments that comply with all other requirements 
but are located on sites with an east-west orientation’. 
 

40. However, in this case, the exemption clause cannot be invoked as the development 
contains various non-compliances, including building height non-compliances, which 
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result in increased overshadowing. The unnecessarily increased overshadowing could 
be mitigated with a more conservative design. 
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Figure 6 - Elevational Shadow Diagram of 89 Woronora Parade, Oatley (Source: ARC Homes) 
 
(4) Vehicle access, parking and manoeuvring 

41. Hurstville DCP No 1 requires garages to be recessed a minimum of 300mm into the 
facade of the building to prevent garage dominance. DCP No 1 also requires internal 
driveway grades to be designed in accordance with Australian Standard 2890.1-2004. 
 

42. The proposed garages occupy in excess of 50% of the site frontage and are the 
dominant form when viewed from the public domain, with the entry foyers being 
recessed 4.485m behind the alignment of the garage. It is acknowledged the lower floor 
level which provides the same alignment of the front building line is directly below the 
garage, however is not visible from the front elevation.  
 

43. Driveway gradients are to be designed to satisfy the design criterion of Australian 
Standard 2890.1(2004). The gradient proposed (between the back of crossing layback 
and this proposed level at the street alignment) is 28% which exceeds the maximum 
permitted by the Australian Standard being 25%. As such, the proposal fails to meet the 
performance criteria ‘not to visually dominate the streetscape’ and enable ‘the safe and 
efficient movement of vehicles and pedestrians’.  
 
(5) Cut and fill 

44. Hurstville DCP No 1 contains controls to limit the cut and fill to a maximum depth of 
600mm while the proposed maximum cut is 830mm. The proposed cut is not 
considered reasonable given it does not satisfy the objective of cut and fill provision to 
reduce disturbance of natural ground levels.  
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(6) Streetscape character 
45. Hurstville DCP No 1 requires the street façade of dual occupancies to adopt an 

asymmetrical design to provide each dwelling with an individual identity when viewed 
from the street. The proposed front façade provides a mirror-reverse design for the 
detached dual occupancy. It is considered the proposal fails to satisfy the objective of 
the clause as the design does not ‘contribute to the creation of cohesive yet varied and 
visually interesting’ and is ‘inconsistent with the preferred future character of the area 
streetscapes’ as prescribed in DCP No 1. It is noted the applicant attempted to achieve 
asymmetrical design by providing differing colours to the two (2) dwelling façades. 
However, using colour differentiation is not considered to be an acceptable solution to 
satisfy the requirement for an asymmetrical design.  
 
(7) Landscaped area 

46. Hurstville DCP No 1 requires a minimum of 25% of site area to be landscaped open 
space as the allotment is in the Foreshore Scenic Protection Area (FSPA). The 
proposed landscaped area is less than 25% of the site. As a result, it fails to satisfy the 
numeric criterion and the objectives of the control namely; ‘provide landscape amenity 
to the dwelling’ as prescribed in DCP No 1 and fails to adequately satisfy the R2 Low 
Density Residential objective ‘to encourage greater visual amenity through maintaining 
and enhancing landscaping as a major element in the residential environment’. The 
development also fails to satisfy the objectives of Clause 6.4 Foreshore Scenic 
Protection Area as referenced in the HLEP 2012 to reinforce the dominance of 
landscaping over built form. 
 
(8) Outbuilding height 

47. Hurstville DCP No 1 contains the control to limit the height of outbuilding to 3m while the 
proposed cabanas are 3.5m above the natural ground level. The development does not 
comply with required building height, therefore, is not compatible with the existing or 
desired future character of the area. As such, it does not meet the objectives 
underpinning the height controls. It is noted the proposed cabanas could achieve the full 
compliance through design change condition if consent was granted. 
 
(9) Swimming pool 

48. Hurstville DCP No 1 requires inground swimming pools be built so that the top of the 
swimming pool is as close to the existing ground level as possible. The proposed 
swimming pools are 1m above the natural ground level. Given the rear of the site is 
relatively flat the pools should be lowered to meet the DCP criterion. The design of the 
pools is not considered acceptable in their current form. 
 

IMPACTS 
 
Natural Environment 
49. The development is unlikely to have adverse impacts on the natural environment given 

Council’s Consultant Arborist raised no objection to the proposal. The proposed cut and 
fill is not considered reasonable given the development contains cut and fill non-
compliance and does satisfy the objective of cut and fill provision to reduce disturbance 
of natural ground levels. It is noted the impact could be reduced though a revised 
design. 

 
Built Environment 
50. The development does not respect the contextual arrangement of the streetscape 

pattern of development and is therefore inconsistent with the existing built form and 
character of the area. The development does not comply with the site frontage, height, 
solar access, parking and driveway, cut and fill, streetscape, landscaping, outbuildings 
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and swimming pool controls, and as such does not meet the objectives underpinning 
the dual occupancy housing controls. As such, an adverse impact would result from the 
proposed development of the site and its resulting impacts on the amenity of the 
adjoining premises.  

 
Social Impacts 
51. The proposed development is for a residential purpose in an already established 

residential zone. Consequently, the proposal will not result in any unreasonable social 
impacts. 

 
Economic Impacts 
52. No significant economic impacts are likely to arise as a result of the proposed 

development. 
 
Suitability of the site 
53. The application has failed to provide a development that is suitable for the site with 

respect to site frontage, streetscape, landscaping, bulk and scale and vehicle access. 
For the reasons detailed in this report, the application cannot be supported. 

 
SUBMISSIONS 
54. In accordance with the provisions of Council’s Public Notification, the application was 

neighbour notified, twenty eight (28) submissions were received raising the following 
concerns. 
 
a) Accuracy of information 

55. Concern was raised regarding the accuracy of information in the submitted plans, 
including neighbouring property details on the Landscape Plan and ‘misleading’ 
information on the Statement of Environmental Effects. 
 
Comment: The comments are acknowledged, the Development Assessment Officer and 
the Council’s Specialists have reviewed the application having regarding to the 
assessment criterion together with an inspection of the site. The submitted information 
was considered acceptable to facilitate the assessment of the proposal.   
 
b) Bulk and scale of development 

56. Concern was raised regarding the size of the building compared with that of the existing 
dwellings in the surrounding area. 
 
Comment: The development does not meet the minimum site width criterion to facilitate 
the development of a detached dual occupancy. The development also contains various 
height non-compliances including wall height, floor to ceiling height, parapet height, and 
outbuilding height non-compliances. It is considered the proposed development 
exceeds the bulk and scale of development envisaged for the area and is therefore 
inconsistent with the existing and envisaged built form and character of the area.  
 
c) Overshadowing and amenity impact associated 

57. Concern was raised regarding the overshadowing impact and the amenity impact 
associated.  
 
Comment: As discussed above, the development contains various building height non-
compliances, which result in increased overshadowing. The overshadowing resulting 
from the development could be lessened with a better, more compliant, less obtrusive 
design. The development is considered to be unacceptable in this regard. 
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d) Insufficient street parking and onsite parking spaces 
 

58. Comment: Two (2) spaces, including one (1) in the garage and one (1) hard stand, are 
proposed to each dwelling, which complies with the numeric parking controls. Access to 
these car parking spaces does not satisfy the Australian Standard AS2890. 
 
e) Potential future use of the outbuildings as secondary dwellings 

59. Concern was raised regarding the potential use of the outbuildings as secondary 
dwellings. 
 
Comment: An ongoing use of building condition could be imposed to ensure the future 
use of the building would be the same as proposed if consent was to be granted. If 
these structures were to be converted to secondary dwellings this would need to be via 
separate approval.   
 
f) Existing streetscape and character of the area  

60. Concern was raised regarding impacts on the streetscape and the character of the area.  
 
Comment: The development design and form is inconsistent with the streetscape of the 
locality. The development has not had regard to the design criteria for dual occupancy 
developments. The development is therefore inconsistent with the existing built form 
and character of the area and has failed to provide an asymmetrical design to provide 
each dwelling with an individual identity when viewed from the street.  
 
g) Minimum site width requirement 

61. Concern was raised regarding the minimum site width requirement.  
 
Comment: The allotment is undersized with respect to the lot frontage for a detached 
dual occupancy design. In addition the development has not demonstrated the 
objectives for a 22m frontage have been achieved given there is a numerical non-
compliance. 
 
h) Privacy impact 

62. Concern was raised regarding the privacy impact generated from the above ground 
swimming pool and the proposed dual occupancy.  
 
Comment: The RL of the proposed decking area around the swimming pool is 
approximately 1.4m above the natural ground level at its highest point. Unacceptable 
privacy impacts will result given this will facilitate overlooking into the rear yard of the 
adjoining allotments and the subject dwellings proposed as part of this application. The 
boundary fencing will not be of a height that will provide an impediment to the visual line 
of sight. Extending the height of the boundary fencing is considered to be an 
inappropriate outcome given there is scope for the height of the swimming pools to be 
lowered. 
 
The dual occupancy development is considered not to result in an unreasonable impact 
onto the adjoining allotments as the development has incorporated window offsets, 
highlight windows and privacy screens. These are what are considered to be 
appropriate design approaches. 
 
i) Building height controls 

63. Concern was raised regarding the building height. 
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Comment: The development contains various building height non-compliances, which 
result in increased overshadowing and the presentation of excessive bulk and scale. 
The development could be designed in a manner that achieves a similar development 
outcome and comply with the height controls. 
 
j) Trees to be removed 

64. Concern was raised regarding the proposed tree removal. It was also raised there is 
little area remained for new trees to be planted. 
 
Comment: The proposed tree removal was reviewed by Council’s Consultant Arborist, 
who raised no objection to the removal of the trees requested. It is acknowledged that 
the development fails to provide sufficient landscaped area and does not satisfy the 
numeric criterion and the objectives of the landscaping controls. Additional deep soil 
area needs and can be provided which could facilitate the planting of new trees and 
additional landscaping. 
 
k) Overdevelopment 

65. Concern was raised regarding overdevelopment on the subject site and increased traffic 
associated.  
 
Comment: A dual occupancy development is a permissible form of development in the 
zone. The proposed development being a dual occupancy is not considered to be an 
overdevelopment, however its scale and form is considered to be unacceptable as 
currently designed. The traffic generated by a dual occupancy was envisaged when the 
area was zoned to enable dual occupancy developments. 
 
l) Cost of work under market price 

66. The cost of work provided by the applicant was questioned by the submitter. 
 
Comment: The applicant has submitted a detailed list of the costs, which satisfied the 
lodgement criterion.   
 
m)  Loss of property value 

67. Concern was raised regarding the potential property value loss of the neighbouring 
properties. 
 
Comment: Property value is not a matter for consideration under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
n) Driveway not practical and not safe 

68. Concern was raised regarding the proposed driveway.  
 
Comment: The vehicular access to the site has not been designed to meet the criterion 
of Australian Standard 2890.1-2004. The vehicle access is considered unsatisfactory.  
 
o) Insufficient landscaping  

69. Concern was raised regarding the proposed landscaped area on the site. 
 
Comment: The landscaped area does not comply with the numeric controls and fails to 
satisfy the objectives of the control namely, ‘provide landscape amenity to the dwelling’ 
as prescribed in DCP No 1 and fails to adequately satisfy the R2 Low Density 
Residential objective ‘to encourage greater visual amenity through maintaining and 
enhancing landscaping as a major element in the residential environment’. It is noted a 
more conservative design would enable full compliance as the controls intend.  
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p) Foreshore Scenic Protection Area requirements 

70. Concern was raised regarding the Foreshore Scenic Protection Area requirements to be 
considered during the assessment.  
 
Comment: The proposed development has been assessed against the Foreshore 
Scenic Protection Area requirements. The proposed landscaped area fails to comply 
with the relevant FSPA landscaping control under DCP 1, therefore, does not satisfy the 
objectives of Clause 6.4 (c) - Foreshore Scenic Protection Area being ‘to reinforce the 
dominance of landscape over built form’.  
 

71. The proposed development is not considered to be in the public interest. 
 
Council’s Referrals 
72. The application has also been referred to Council’s Development Engineer who 

recommended that ‘the DA be refused on the basis that vehicular access to the site 
cannot be achieved for the driveway levels proposed’.  
 

73. Council’s Consultant Arborist and GIS Officer raised no objection to the proposal, 
subject to the imposition of condition. 

 
CONCLUSION 
74. The application has been assessed having regard to the Matters of Consideration under 

Section 4.15 (1) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, the 
provisions of the Hurstville Local Environmental Plan and Hurstville Development 
Control Plan.  
 

75. Following detailed assessment it is considered that Development Application No. 
DA2018/0462 be refused for the reasons stated in the report.  

 
DETERMINATION AND REFUSAL REASONS 
76. That Georges River Local Planning Panel as the consent authority pursuant to Section 

4.16(1)(b) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, refuse 
Development Application No DA2018/0462 for demolition works and construction of 
detached dual occupancy with swimming pool and cabana on each lot at Lot 17, Sec 
10, DP 7124 , and known as 87 Woronora Parade, Oatley for the following reasons: 

 
1.  Environmental Planning Instrument - Pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the 

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, the proposed development 
does not comply with the relevant environmental planning instruments in terms of 
the following: 

 
(a) The proposal fails to adequately satisfy the R2 Low Density Residential 

objective "to ensure that a high level of residential amenity is achieved and 
maintained" and "to encourage greater visual amenity through maintaining and 
enhancing landscaping as a major element in the residential environment". 

(b) Clause 6.4 - Foreshore Scenic Protection Area 
 
2. Development Control Plan - Pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(a)(iii) of the 

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, the proposed development 
does not comply with the following sections of Hurstville  Development Control 
Plan No 1 – LGA Wide: 

 
(a) Section 4.3 Dual Occupancy – Site area and frontage; 
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(b) Section 4.3 Dual Occupancy – Building height; 
(c) Section 4.3 Dual Occupancy – Solar access; 
(d) Section 4.3 Dual Occupancy – Vehicle access, parking and manoeuvring; 
(e) Section 4.3 Dual Occupancy – Cut and fill; 
(f) Section 4.3 Dual Occupancy – Streetscape character; 
(g) Section 4.3 Dual Occupancy – Landscaped areas and private open space; 
(h) Section 4.7 - Outbuildings 
(i) Section 5.6 Swimming Pools and Spas – Pool siting and noise control. 

 
3. Impacts on the Environment - Pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(b) of the 

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, the proposed development is 
likely to have an adverse impact on the following aspects of the environment: 

 
(a) Natural Environment - The proposed cut and fill is not considered reasonable 

given it fails to satisfy the objective of cut and fill provision in DCP 1 to reduce 
disturbance of natural ground levels. The impact could be reduced though a 
more conservative design.   

(b) Built environment - Adverse impacts including solar access, streetscape, 
vehicle access safety, and landscape amenity impacts would result from the 
proposed development of the site on the amenity of adjoining premises. 

 
4. Suitability of Site - Pursuant to 4.15(1)(c), the site is not considered suitable for 

the proposed development for the following reasons: 
 
 The application has failed to provide a development that is suitable for the site with 

respect to site frontage, streetscape, landscaping, and vehicle access. 
 
5.  Public interest - Pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(e) of the Environmental Planning 

and Assessment Act 1979, the proposed development is not considered to be in 
the public interest. 

 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS  
Attachment 1 Site Plan - 87 Woronora Parade Oatley 
Attachment 2 Elevations - 87 Woronora Parade Oatley 
Attachment 3 Landscape Plan - 87 Woronora Pde Oatley 
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